M Gma” Mahesh Pratap Singh <yogimpsingh@gmail.com>

Dr Pradeep Kumar Yadav found guilty of private practice in Chhote Lal Bind hospital. Team
of Doctors under direction of CMO Bhadohi carried out this enquiry. After appeal,

subsequently, A.D. Mirzapur carried out enquiry itself and upheld earlier findings.
1 message

Mahesh Pratap Singh <yogimpsingh@gmail.com> 1 September 2025 at 17:32
To: SUDHIR KUMAR SINGH <hearingcourts2.upic@up.gov.in>, add.karmik@gmail.com, diradmncamp@gmail.com, cmoald@up.nic.in,
cmoald@gmail.com

In the light of fact, the Government took action against the guilty doctor. But CMO Prayagraj is
shielding guilty Chhote Lal Bind hospital, Baraut, Prayagraj ipso facto. Lal Bind hospital is guilty of
allowing private practice by government doctors. Consequently, CMO Prayagraj is misleading not
only the appellant but also the most respected commission.

To

Honourable Presiding Officer,

Court S-2, Uttar Pradesh Information Commission,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh.

Subject: Objection to misleading RTI response dated August 2025 from Chief Medical Officer, Prayagraj —
Appeal No. A-20241000147. View six page attachment in PDF format.

Respected Sir,

[, Yogi M. P. Singh, the appellant in the above-mentioned second appeal under Section 19(3) of the Right to
Information Act, 2005, respectfully submit the following objections and legal contentions regarding the
communication received from the Chief Medical Officer, Prayagraj:

1. Violation of Section 7(1) of the RTI Act, 2005
As per Section 7(1) of the RTI Act:

“The Public Information Officer shall, as expeditiously as possible, and in any case within thirty days
of the receipt of the request, either provide the information or reject the request...” ingiankanaon

The RTI application was filed on 24/06/2024, and received by the PIO on 25/06/2024, but the response was
dispatched only in August 2025, violating the statutory timeline. This delay is unjustified and attracts penal
provisions under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act.

2. Misleading and Irrelevant Information — Section 20(1) and

20(2)

The response from CMO Prayagraj fails to address the specific queries raised and instead provides
irrelevant inspection reports. As per Section 20(1):

“If the PIO knowingly gives incorrect, incomplete or misleading information... the Commission shall
impose a penalty of 3250 per day, up to ¥25,000.” indiankannan

Further, Section 20(2) empowers the Commission to recommend disciplinary action for persistent
violations. annilaw



3. Legal Prohibition on Private Practice by Government
Doctors

The U.P. Government Doctors (Allopathic) Restriction on Private Practice Rules, 1983, notified under
Article 309 of the Constitution, clearly states:

“A Government doctor shall not be entitled to private practice.” — Rule 3 iatestiaws

This rule has been upheld in multiple judgments:

Y.P. Singh v. State of U.P. (1982) — Allahabad High Court
Avinash Chandra Srivastava v. State of U.P. (2021) — Allahabad High Court «nremataday

The evidence submitted by CMO Bhadohi clearly indicates that Dr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav was engaged in
private practice, which is a violation of these rules. The failure of CMO Prayagraj to act on this is a breach of
duty.

4. Non-Compliance with Supreme Court Guidelines — Writ
Petition (Civil) No. 360/2021

In Kishan Chand Jain v. Union of India, the Supreme Court directed:

All State Information Commissions must implement hybrid hearings and e-filing systems by 31
December 2023.

Public authorities must compile and use email addresses for communication. nrimetaaal

Despite this, CMO Prayagraj dispatched a six-page hard copy via registered post, violating the spirit
of digital governance and causing unnecessary expenditure.

5. Administrative Lapses and Lack of Accountability

The RTI sought:

1. Legal provisions allowing private practice at Chhote Lal Bind Hospital.
2. Reasons for inaction despite CMO Bhadohi’s communication.
3. Action taken against the hospital and the doctor.

None of these were addressed. This constitutes administrative misconduct and obstruction of
transparency, defeating the purpose of the RTI Act.

Prayer for Relief

In light of the above, | respectfully request the Hon’ble Commission to:

1. Direct the PIO to provide point-wise information as originally sought.

2. Impose penalty under Section 20(1) for delay and misleading response.

3. Recommend disciplinary action under Section 20(2) for persistent non-compliance.

4. Ensure compliance with Supreme Court directives on paperless governance.

5. Issue directions to prevent misuse of public funds through unnecessary postal communication.

Applicant Details:

Yogi M. P. Singh

Surekapuram Colony, Jabalpur Road,
District-Mirzapur, Uttar Pradesh — 231001
Mobile: 7379105911

Date: 01/09/2025
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